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0-9 (Rev.1)-22-64) 

--- , ""· • • 
FBI 

Date: November 7, 1968 
Transmit the following in -------------,------,--------------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_TE_L ______ _ 

MURKIN 

SAC, Memphis 

Director, FBI 

(44-1987) 

(44-38861) 

(Priority) 

Re Memphis airtel to the Bureau 10-30-68. 

The Deputy Attorney General, u. s. Department of 
Justice, has given the Bureau authority to respond to the re­
quest of Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney General, 
Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, concerning the search of 
Bureau files to determine whether any of the persons on the 
venire from which jurors will be chosen have or have not 
associations with the Ku Klux Klan or other hate-groups. 

You will, therefore, immediately search your respec­
tive files and provide the appropriate information to 
Mr. Canale in true blind memorandum form (unwatermarked plain 
bond). You should submit a copy of this memorandum to the 
Bureau. 

A review of the Bureau files concerning the names of 
respective jurors disclosed the following 

George Anderson 
822 King Road Your attention ·is called to San Diego teletype 
to bureau, copy to Memphis file 44-1987, dated 6-11-68, re 
MURKIN, which refers to one George Anderson. 

James L. Bell 
1301 Dogwood Drive See Knoxville report, SA Theodore A. Sander, 
dated 12-2-65, "United Klans of America, Inc., Knights of the 
Ku Klux Klan, Racial Matters," cc designated for Memphis file 
105-38. This report, on page four, lists one James Bell as an 
officer of Klavern #3. 
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Airtel to Memphis 
RE: MURKIN 

Aaron Payne 

• 

543 Edith See Memphis file 44-2034 in which matter Aaron 
Payne, Jr., 543 Edith Street, Memphis, was the complainant. 

Marvin T. Perkins 
2713 Windsor Parkway See Charlotte report; SA Bois D. Crocker, 
dated 12-4-58, "0. S. Klans, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, 
Incorporated (North Carolina); Internal Security - Klan," copy 
of which was designated Memphis file 105-381. Page 23 of this 
report identifies one Marvin Perkins as an officer of Klavern 
#2, Lexington, North Carolina. 

J. William Price 
118 Farrow Memphis, see your file 91-798 re John William 
Price. 

Fred Smith 
980 West Normand By letter, 9-25-68, Knoxville in letter 
captioned "Dixie Klans, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, Inc., 
aka., IS - Klan," furnished list of members of this organiza­
tion received from KX 1004-S. Included on list was name of 
Fred Smith, not further identified. 

Will·ie L. Price 
219 Timberlane See Memphis file 43-190 re Willie Lee Pric·e. 

Based on the extremely limited identifying data 
furnished, no record or identifiable information was found listed 
on the jury panel with the exception of the above, which may 
pertain to these jury members. 

For your further assistance two copies each of 33 
individual identification records are enclosed. 

No assurance whatever can be made that the above material 
pertains to any of the members of the jury panel due to the fact 
that the only identifying data furnished were the names and 
addresses. Many of· lthe:.names,,c:,j the panel list are extremely 
common names; and in such instances, it was necessary to limit the 
search of ·)~tl;,t:~flJ;':. indices to the Tennessee area. (This paragraph 
should be iricluded in the blind memorandum given to Mr. Canale.) 
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November 7, 1968 

Mr. Robert Fitzpatrick 
% Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Memphis, Tennessee 

IN RE: 

Mr. Fitzpatrick: 

WILLIAM N. MORRIS, JR., SHERIFF 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
vs 

JAMES EARL RAY 
NO. 16645 

As directed by the Honorable W. Preston Battle, Judge of 
Criminal Court, Division III, of Shelby County, Memphis, 
Tennessee, I enclose herewith for your information, copy 
of order on "Sequestration of Witnesses", which was entered 
in the minutes of said court on October 28, 1968. 

Also enclosed is an official form of subpoena relative to 
the starting date in the case of State of Tennessee versus 
James Earl Ray. This will inform you to disregard the date 
of November 12, 1968 as your appearance date in court. You 
will be notified at a later date as to your personal appear­
ance in the courtroom. 

Yours very truly, 

WILLIAM N. MORRIS, JR., SHERIFF 

ASSISTANT CHIEF 

OJB/kg 

Enclosures 

CRIMINAL COURTS BUll.DING • 15v' ASHING TON AVENUE• MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38103 • PHONE (AC 901) 525-7531 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

vs. 

JAMES EARL RAY 
Alias Eric Starvo Galt, 
Alias John Willard, 
Alias Harvey Lowmeyer, 
Alias Harvey Lowmyer. 

NO, ·166115 Murder Fi"rst Degree 

NO. 168.19 Carrying ,.Dangerous ·weapon 

ORDER ON SEQUESTRATION OF WITNESSES 

No witness subpoenaed in the case shall read 

newspaper articles about the case, watch television programs 

about the case nor listen to radio broadcasts about the case 

from the time of the beginning of taking testimony in the case 

until such subpoenaed witness has completed his testimony 1.n 

the case and been excused by the Court. This provision shall 

not apply to the defendant, personally. 

JUDGE, DIVISION THREE 
CRIMINAL COURT OF 
SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 
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• 
OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF • SHELBY COUNTY• TENNESSEE 

November 7, 1968 

Mr. Robert Jensen 
% Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Memph~s, Tennessee 

IN RE: 

Mr. Jensen: 

WILLIAM N. MORRIS, JR., SHERIFF 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
vs 

JAMES EARL RAY 
NO. 16645 

As directed by the Honorable W. Preston Battle, Judge of 
Criminal Court, Division III, of Shelby County, Memphis, 
Tennessee, I enclose herewith for your information, copy 
of order on "Sequestration of Witnesses", which was entered 
in the minutes of said court on October 28, 1968. 

Also enclosed is an official form of subpoena relative to 
the starting date in the case of State of T~nnessee versus 
James Earl Ray. This will inform you to disregard the date 
of November 12, 1968 as your appearance date in court. You 
will be notified at a later date as to. your personal appear­
ance in the courtroom. 

Yours very truly, 

WILLIAM N. MORRIS, JR., SHERIFF 

ASSISTANT CHIEF 

OJB/kg 

Enclosures 

,. C~IMINAL COU~JS BUl~~ING • 150 W;\SHINt~,.;ON A_VENU~ • MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38103 • PHONE (AC 901) 525-7531 

' . - - . J' . . ~--:- .-,~":"''" ...... .- ' ' ' - ' 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

vs. 

JAMES EARL RAY 
Alias Eric Starvo Galt, 
Alias John Willard, 
Alias Harvey Lowmeyer, 
Alias Harvey Lowmyer. 

NO, ·166 45 Murder First Degree 

NO. 16ffi9 Carrying '"Dangerous "Weapon 

ORDER ON SEQUESTRATION OF WITNESSES 

No witness subpoenaed in the case shall read 

newspaper articles about the case, watch television programs 

about the case nor listen to radio broadcasts about the case 

from the time of the beginning of taking testimony in the case 

until such subpoenaed witness has completed his testimony in 

the case and been excused by the Court. This provision shall 

not apply to the defendant, personally. 

;;._1y-, ,A--:--­
!,._,'.1..-..i.__, L • _, 

JUDGE, DIVISION THREE 
CRIMINAL. COURT OF 
SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 
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• 
Director, 181 (44-38861) 11/1388 

SAC. lleapbia (44-1981') 

Transaitted herewith for the intoraation of tile Bureau are 
1Dd1v1dual cqies of a &WIIIODS to appear in Crilli•l ColU"t on 
lfoveaber 12. a copy of an Order on Secueatra tion of 1f1 tneaee. 
and a letter adftaing the date of Jlovember 12 &ball be disregarded 
u appearance date in Court .. One copy eacb of these waa delivered 
to ac. lle■phis, and Sl .....-r l'ITZPATIIICI'.. lleaphis Diviaion. 
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' • LAW OF"F"ICES OF" 

PERCY Fo1~EMAN 
804 SOUTH COAST BUILDING 

MAIN AT RUSK HOUSTON, TEX.AS 77002 CA 4-9321 

November 12, 1968 

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover 
Department of Justice 
Washington. D. C. 

Dear Mr. Hoover: 

Re: State of Tennessee 
vs. James Earl Ray 

Nos. 16645 and 16819 

I represent the defendant in the above styled cases. 

In connection with the preparation for trial and within 
hours of being admitted to practice in this case, I went' 

· 422 1/2 South Main· 
Memphis, Tennessee 

This is the rooming house where news releases 
client was living at the time of the shooting 
Luther King, with whose murder he is charged At this 
address, I was told by Mr. Delbert Whi t_eJ._, . stodian of 
the rooming house, that henad l5een instructed by a Mr. 
and Mrs. Short (telephone ~umber 683 3143) that the F.B.I. 
had said: "No one can see this room unless he is wearing a 
gold badge.". J 

j I 
I have no "gold badge", yet L want: to do what I must 

do as attorney for my client. This inciudes an investiga­
tion of the scene. Since the refusal of the permission to 
inspect the scene is attributed to some·epherneral represen-

l
tativeyf.--the F.B.I.,.I re.spectfully re~ues.t .a.letter from 
you advising Mt. and Mrs. Short,at the above address, that 
it is not the bolicy of the F.B.I. to ptevent an attoiney. 
·for the defendant from inspecting the scene. · 

I know that such is not the policy'.of the F.B.I. and 
that the attitude of Mr. and Mrs. Short' is due to a lack 
of ful 1 understanding of your pol icy. .' t/'l-/9 J"/-,,ju/r- -P- //l 

~cerely yours, 

PF:rna 

~: 11--1~ -Co8 
R ff L : J' Vv\5./t" 

. ·' 

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Short 
422 1/2 S. Main 
Memphis, Tennessee 

~\ .. · 

., _Q_;~"-;;.:. ~~~~~~~ 
Percy F 

F 
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. . ' ..• 
UNIT' STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

.. 
FEDERAL BURE A lJ OF J.N VEST I G AT ION 

In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

WASUINCTON, D.C. 20535 

Mr. Percy Foreman / 
J\ttorney at Law 
804 South Coast Building 
Houstonj Texas 77002. 

Dear Sir: 
' 

November 19, 1968 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 
November 12, 1968 11 concerning your inspection of the rooming 
house at 422 1/2 South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee., 

We under.stand that subsequent to your letter II you have 
inspected the rooming house., For your informationj this 
Bureau has never placed any restriction on the property 
located at 42_~ 1/2 South Main Street; Memphis, Tennessee., 

As you knowj Mr., Phil M. Canale, Jr.,, State Attorney 
General, Sh~lby County, Memphis, Tennessee, is handling 
the state's prosecution of James Earl Ray., It is suggested 
that you contact Mr., Canale directly if you have any further 
questions regarding the stateis prosecution. 

.. Very truly yours, 

John Edgar Hoover 
Director 
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..,. ',' ,ll(fr "· 
~~ .. ,•t ~---· • • ROBERT K, DWYER 

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT 

LLOYD A. RHODES 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 

JOHN L, CARLISLE 
H.J. BEACH 

E. L, HUTCHINSON. JR. 
CLYDE R. VENSON 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATORS 

EARL E, FITZPATRICK 
NON•SUPPORT DIVISION 

PHIL M. CANALE, JR. 
DISTRICT AT,:ORNEY• GENERAL 

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF TENNESSEE 

COUNTY OF SHELBY 

SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 

157 POPLAR AVENUE 

MEMPHIS, TENN, 38103 

November 14, 1968 

Special Agent Rob~rt Fitzpatrick 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Federal Building 
Memphis, Tennessee 

ASSISTANTS 

WILLIAM D. HAYNES 
JAMES C. BEASIIEY 
EWELL C. RICHARDSON 
JEWETT H. MILLER 
J. CLYDE MASON 
SAM J. CATANZARO 
LEONARD T. LAFFERTY 
ARTHUR T. BENNETT 
DON D. STROTHER 
DON A. DINO 
JOSEPH L. PATTERSON 
BILLY F. GRAY 
EUGENE C. GAERIG 
HARVEY HERRIN 
F. GL.EN SISSON 
JOHN W. PIEROTTI 

Re: State of Tennessee vs. James Earl Ray, with 
aliases 

Dear Mr. Fitzpatrick: 

As you have undoubtedly heard through the news media, 
the above-styled case has been continued by the Judge until 
March 3, 1969, at the request of the new defense attorney, and 
over our objection. 

Needless to say, we were very disappointed in not 
b~ing able to try the case as scheduled on November 12, 1968, 
as we had planned and were prepared to do. 

The purpose of this letter is to formally notify you 
as a witness for the State of Tennessee that the case has been 
continued and to remind you that the subpoenas heretofore ·is­
sued for November 12, 1968, are being extended and maintained 
in effect for the new trial date of March 3, 1969. As we have 
previously ex~lained -to you, it will not be necessary that you 
appear on March 3 and be inconvenienced by unnecessary delay 
in awaiting your turn to testify so long as you are available 
when we give reasonable notice as to the date we anticipate 
having you testify. 

We will contact you· again as the new trial date ap­
proach~s, and if in the meanti_me you should change your place 
of residence, business ~r phone number, please let us know. 

Thank you so much for the splendid co-operation you 
have extended us thus far, and we are confident that we can 
count on your continued co-operation~ 

FlLK.1 -.. ··-.--,ffe:..._ ·-·-

f-<j-/f /7-,Ja.i- -,7,) ...s 
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Page 2 
November 14, 1968 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact us. 

PMCJr:MEF 

C ~-C'----c.-ll.JJ 
YoITTr very truly, 

PH M. CANALE, JR. ~ 
District Attornex General 

R~l"-1~---.,~--

Exe utive Assista 

J~:-,,,:i __, -t. 
ES C. BEASLEY 

Assistant Attorney General 
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!Ch ..... ,.~:,· 
--..C,t :IPI ■-, · 

· · .. •··. ·· .. ......,..: .... ltll f.f#r::utatlfta1:i._ -,··a.. ·· . 
. ~• ti ... _.. ..., ot • tetw·. fl'OII »tatnot •~•r 
. .._ .. 1 .JIIIL ·• · CAUU·, -•,~• M. 11111 I RIIIMIU• 
· •.-. 1111.- -...u.,- .-una. •t ,-. • ..... 
:,-.tlatlN •tU 1/a/•t. · , · •·· .. ·•· . .. · . '\ . . . . . ,," - - .. . ' ·,;. ," ·. . . 

'' .. ', . ; · .. ·.· Olla ·==-· .·. -. •i:·• to ..... , ....... ~ ', '-----' '' .......... , ............ '' ' - • ' ' •• '. ! ! ,.f- ·,, . ' ' .' .· 

.. A. ll LL--.. ..... ··- ·~•, :., 

Rtl-111, I -~-~---
' ,.....,..,,,, ... 

. 'fi~IC//;r.~~JJ-b 
'· . 
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,.. ' 
• ~----- ------·- -:--.,.•· ) . t.,--------·-- ___ J I 

• 1 c,ET ,,.c;,11.,N, - or r ACHU,·.cl·il I 1 

---
RF. 
OBJU, 

1l •roronto C. I .B. Gcr.r.aJ.i l ------ - ------ ·----- ·--------~--------· -------------·---•·----------------\ 

I 
Martin Lul~her KING -
Murder of 
(ASSISTANCE TO F.B9I.) 

le With to the above and p .. c.r. dated 
Memphis, 'I'ennessee, co1-:.~·-act0d this 
68 and requested the foll.ow·ing: 

25 OCT 68, I11r. Robert D'l'IYER 
Officv by t\jleplione on the 1 

(a) ~c obtain the name and addrc~s of the Govsrn~ent 
Department ·which is presently holdint; t!:le oriE~inal 
Pass}_Jort Application in the n;:i.me of Raymond SNE:r1). 
Mr. ffvvYI.i:H said they would like this Document for· 
thej_r tr:i.aL, 

( b) To contact ·the following and 6et a definite ans,..wr 
from them conc0rning their tr-9.velLi..ng to I'Jiernvhis 
to appear as witnesses in the trial of ~s Earle 
RAY. 

J\1rs. L:L1:!.ian SP1 • 
N'ir s:-r,fe,b le f~Crl·J 1t 
Mr e Er j_ C 'Vfnc-e n·,-----=~:-=--::.-
tiir s ;~_2JJ1$_Z~-~=--P~A=K'-=-'~~~,._,,_,_,""-­
:1I~r' Se S11L1 ~

1
ll.~~- 1 .. 

Mi-.. r--l:lOn Georp: 
I,lr., -· Crirr'ectj on) 
Mr. 

Mr. D~·lYEH believed t~:at tho~s 1"2c•nl2 ,;.:-,-t1ld be 
• .. ' -the i'irst week in D0c8rnber s 191-1~;, h01:1ever, hG 

week's .notice .. 

2e !~t:--. D~·-l"~(El~ \ia,s ad\rised tl1c.?. t \.~Je pre :J2.nt1.)r l1a:ve a p21~ S 1JT1 

char goo_ { 3ee file 1iGnry lJ100:3, Sect5.on l?, Co:;1mission,:?rs, Fm."' Taking 
Afficlavi ts Ac:t, 68-0-, 500~-65) in '1:ioronto &..nd the Pat;sport Applicat~-.0':.--i. 
would, no doubt~ be required by the Cr·oim as an exhibit,. Hm·IcJVt0 :..~, ,,.;,:_, 

would atternnt to learn when this Dccum2nt could be obtained and ii it 
could be fo~warded to Mon~his6 
,., 
),; 

tbQ OJ~f_lcer· 
incli vic1.uaJ::.~ 
to learn if 
re lec:rnec1 o 

'I'h:; above infor1:w.t.ion ~rss br'01J.ght to the -?,tton t:Lcrt c:f 
i/ c C ~ I ,.13 _,,. :,rl10 :t1.1 s-t:rr·uet.()(I 1~l1a:t~ \1-Te co11t,Qct t-11,:.~ ~1ot.r:;;]_ 
and al.cc CO":tt.act the Cro~1~1 Att,OY-i.ie:..r handlL1g th0.: L0~~~3 czL.::,1c:·: 
this JJocu:::,~nt was requir·.ect 1or Cour't 2nd 1t1h2n it could Le 

' 
I 

h~ '1.'he e.b079u,n . ..,ed tlere cont-:3,c·~-ed and be:r al1 c\:.i"P.;C_ t,c, 
go other than Paul B?.IDG~I.i,\i'J an:J. Rob2rt. I';·cDCilJLTO:,f. Both r:.r::.8:.:i•:? r~.:n [[t'l=' 
the reascr.. 0 trwt they din not \,.Jntto get j_n~.1·01,.i:-ec ., With rr,f,c:Jr"-)t:C""' to 
1/~HS-J, SZP6.KO\iSKI and LO:J, they [U'8. t.~_1:in,g ot,h,:::r rn~r.1b,~r3 of. thci;'.' fD.n,:i1y 
I n~ c,··,wi)~.,J,, ()D.,V "no, t>--,,:::,c:r D"O')lc, '·lJl I ·•'1Jt' b<~ r·o"'l1 •1rn1-• ')C vr,:-nc,.::·,::-,·,s • .. J.. ,~:;t.L c.-i.Jlj .1.__. .. J o.~ ... _ .l.J.-~1.._,:; 41, v l -... -_. 1 .--~~- 1..1 ... , .·::~ .:..-•·i <...1...- ~....,__ t..:~0 --·'- ...... __.,.,,..,,_ ~ 
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.... 
[ ( coni'; D FllOIJ P~.GE .;) • • • -.-··. • · .- :-• ·• • •• -.--.- • •• :·. -. • -:- • ·: 

5,, With reference to the rk.rge preferred azai1ist liOOS, 
Cpl. BEk:-.:E:S of our Immi[~r8,tiol1 ar:d _:p,Js;i1ort Section, iY.1tervtc::n,1eo. tl1e 
Crovm Attorney, Hr. I. C.t:,.R.'I\JHIGlt!:,vvJho wllJ., in trw :nec1.r future, 
001,te.ct the Defence Lawyer i·1itTta 'sug1~estion that the Cert ifiec1 Copy 
of the original Applj_cation for Pass~art, be submitted as evidence, 
rather than the ori~inal. If thl.s matter is agreeable to alJ. persons 
concerned, thts i·ioulc1 rn2}::e the origin2d a,rn :Uable for the tri8.l in 
I'-:ernphiB, providing that tho Pasi~port Off:.ce in Ottrn%i., along with our 
Headquarters, are in accorc3.c:ne,e. 

Go A further report i•iill be svbJJ:ltted whe.n Hr. Cfa.H'l"JB.ISHT 
advises this office of the dec1sion. 

7. Mr. D1lYKl1 W8.S oonte.cted by telephone ➔:;his elate, aml 
bdvised of the contents of this reporto 

s.u.1. 
;~.-D_.~~19-11-6~ 

1-7 ~//\_ 
...---: <.. 

~ !t' /4' • $/ .~ e, o • • e • • • • r. • 

(Lr Hh il.) S/Sgt. 
~/~ 

1
~or. CIB Gen. 

\; 
']_1fo:.: OB"FIC1-:Jl I/C C.I.B., TOB.QNTO. 

·r-"OE'.AJ\HDED: Assistm1t Crovm Attorney. "Mr. Ian CfaJ-{l.
1\:I-,JOrrI:, has been 

cont cw ted in r2 spect to t:ne uendlnp: pro o,::cut ic::, P e:·a,_J1bt f':'~'
1_-,s. In 

pa1't icul8.r, the question of ~sing a Ce:ct :.fiea. Copy uf 1.he origi n2,.l 
Apyl :i.rotin:n for Ps.ssport i:n eviderice at -;:;he i-:0C'~; 1 t:»:L."'.l, ~;e._; o;.:;:;c.3ec1. 

to nci.ri~ tl:1e or:tgin8l o 

2. Mr o C.All'11H8.IGB'J.1 1r1as thorou,5.;hly briefE:;d in re 0 l1ect to the 
Ar<1ericcJ:1s' reauest for th3 ori21:r:2.l frnnl J.cat ior., o.nd he :fee1 s t}18r· thf~ 
Certified Cop~ of the Aonlicatio?l woui~ suffice for the p~rpcse of the 
ViOOS I triaJ_. , He h8S no"" objections to the origtnal bc=.d.rig entered '-".E' 

evidence at the tr:i..al in ilemrihis. I-'Ir. CAB.T"JBJGH'T D.clvised thc:t tL•-:: 
Defence :i.s rec1ue stirF~ .sn1 90. journner1t at the 110:xt appe:::-l..,c:rnce, and tr.0. 
r:oos I tr tel is not ex)ectecl to be hes,rcJ. unt:tl Febrlw.ry 01' I larch of l '),S9 .. 

3. 'Tl1e orj_ 0 :i.nal Appl:ic::=ition is nm·J he1d. at the Lc..;.b r<.t i
1
N

11 

D1.vis10:r1. Should it ~:;c i:::·1 on:'Ler to E.llc'A Lhe !\meric.'.';~ns to UE,·:? tl-:is 
doc1..rn,:2nt. at tl1eiP tr<1..c1l j_n J.Ii:::nmhis, CDl. DT}!1.I 11 P i-.iill ra<'~Le .:.:i,rr-c:.1,:-<:,::'::;Tt[:;s 
to to}:e -oosscssj_on of J.t 1,,;hsn 112 is Bt u~-in D'L--✓ l<:::ion for t;hc pur-;,.:;;::,::2 of 
c.ttenc11.n; 8, Cotn·se dur1nfl· the la.ttcr p::,.rt of 1Jover:iber of t·nis re,:::-!'.'~ 
Cul" DDNLOP viill the:n be~ able~ to t.·ez,J.·1:,_::Jl)/'G (hls dccucent to Ler;,~):J.i.c, ::,.n•~: 
t~.rn it over to tl1e 2.uthcrities at th·3.~; point,. Ir..2tr1ictio-c}S wilJ be 

m,mi ted in thls r0521.rd ~ 

TOR Ci N'l'O 
6-11-68 
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Routing Slip 
0-7 (Rev, 3-3 1-67) 

TO: SAC, 

(Copies to Offic.hecked) 

D Albany 
D Albuquerque 
D Anchorage 
D Atlanta 
D Baltimore 
D Birmingham 
CJ Boston 
D Buffalo 
CJ Butte 
D Charlotte 
D Chicago 
CJ Cincinnati 
D Cleveland 
D Columbia 
D Dallas 
D Denver 
CJ Detroit 
D El Paso 
D Honolulu 

D Houston 
D Indianapolis 
D Jackson 
D Jacksonville 
D Kansas City 
D Knoxville 
D Las Vegas 
D Little Rock 
D Los Angeles 

~uisv.ille 

~~ 
D Milwaukee 
D Minneapolis 
D Mobile 
D Newark 
D New Haven 
D New Orleans 

D New York City 
D Norfolk 
D Oklahoma City 
D Omaha 
D Philadelphia 
D Phoenix 
D Pittsburgh 
D Portland 
D Richmond 
D St. Louis 
D Salt Lake City 
D San Antonio 
D San Diego 
D San Francisco 
D San Juan 
CJ Savannah 
D Seattle 
D Springfield 

D Tampa 
D Washington Field 
D Quantico 

TO LEGAT: 
D Bern 
D Bonn 
D Buenos Aires 
D Hong Kong 
D London 
D Manila 
D Mexico, D.F. 
D Ottawa 
D Paris 
D Rome 
D Santo Domingo 
D Tokyo 

Date November 25, 1968 

RE: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Retention 
~ For information D optional 

For appropriate 
D action D Surep, by 

D The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, D conceal 
all sources, D paraphrase contents. 

D Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA ________________ _ 
dated 

Remarks: 
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•• Mil I e .. :..; • • 
LAW OF"F"ICES OF" 

PERCY FOREMAN' 
604 SOUTH COAST BUILDING 

MAIN AT RUSK HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002 

\ 

November 23, 1968. 

RE: JAMES EARL RAY 

J. EDGAR HOOVER, ESQ. 
Director- F. B. I. 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C; 

Dear Mr. Hoover: 

., 

Never for a moment did I believe the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation, or any of its officers, had forbidden 
permission to inspect the premises at 422 1/2 South Main 
Street, Memphis, Tennessee by attorneys for the defense. 
I know it was a misunderstanding on the part of the cus­
todian. I dictated my letter to you long distance within 
a few minutes of being refused access. Early the next 

[
morning, I ~as given permission by the owner to inspect 
the premises. I would have stopped my letter, but it had 
already been mailed. 

Now, another facet presents itself: I am reliably 
informed that the F.B.I. had anticipated a possibility 
of the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King for at 
least two years prior to April 3, 1968. If possible, 
I would like the privilege of talking with whomever in 
the F.B.I. is knowledgeable concerning'threats against 
Dr. King. Since the time preceded the daie of the r,e--~~ 
l~as-e- of James.Earl Ray from the Missouri State Peniten- i 
tiary at Jeffersonville, there may be information avail-
able ~that will be of assistance to his defense. 

Also, I remembe~ reading th~t a set of fingerprints 
was broadcast to law enforcement officers as thos~ of 
James Earl Ray, but which were in fact of some other 

!person. Is there anyone in the Bureau who could clarify 
these circumstances? ~-._: _ 9J7_·JaL--?-- £> 

.,SEARCHED r. •·.. tJ ~ , ········•······.INDc.XED 

. 

SERIALIZED I v,.0 • .. ........ . 

-~ .... FILED. ....... ~ .... . 

. , NOV 2 7-1958 
. I-Bl - p• ,,~ 

' ~.~ 
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• ' . 
- ·­' .. • 

J. Edgar Hoover, Esq. 
November 23, 1968 
Page Two 

• 
.. 

The adversary system being what it is, I do not an­
ticipate the revelation of any information from the pro­
secuting attorney. It has long been my policy to start 
an investigation with the officers who first prepared 
the case against my client. More than a few times, this 
has been of considerable aid in the preparation of the 
client's defense. 

I am willing to come to Washington or go anywhere 
in the United States to talk with any person who might 
be able to give me any information that is available 
to me as defense attorney. 

Respectfully yours, 

PF:ma 
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■r. Perey J'O.--a/ 
.&ttoraeT at Law 
8CM loatla Coast Blllldiaa 
Bowlton, Tesa• 77002 

Dear 81r: 

• 
Jf0•4111ber 18, 1N8 

Tllla la te aeknowledce receipt of your 
letter of Ro•....,_. D, 1N8, eoaceraiag your 
req ... t for latoraatioa relatiYe to tbe ••-iaatloa 
of •rtia Ll1tller Klas, Jr., a.llCI 1afonaatioa 
reprding ., .... Berl aay. 

You.r letter baa beea referred to 
Jlr. Step)aen J. POllak, Asaiataat Attorney General, 
Civil lliptas D1Yialon, Vaitetl 8tatea Departllellt ot 
Ju■tice, waablqtoa, D .. C. Yott aay d•lre to 
CGa11Unieate directly witla ar. Pollak. 

Very truly yours, 

L ~ar Hooveil 

J'olaa Bdpr Booffr 
Dlreetor 
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TO 

SUBJECT: 

~IONAL FO~ NO. ID 
'MAY 111112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (•1 CFR) 101-11.1 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

• 
DATE: 11-26-68 

MURKIN /4 
Enclosed you will find a copy of a letter received 

at the Bureau from Percy Foreman, attorney for James Earl 
Ray, and our reply ·w~hTs retter. 

This is for your information 
not be disseminated by you. 

lL/' 
Enclosures (2) /v 

only and sh~ml_d (/ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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U/1/• 

a,~ ns (44-UNl) 
ATl'lll mJIIIB 111e•IW'llcr•rJ"CII.., 

MC, 1111111111 (46-lNT) CP) 
IUIIJICI J asll' 

• 

llelna f~ to tlae --• UDlln ..,..._t• oo,er 
dlNetlJ to .t. Sxbibita INtlall, SOGII 331, Old Pon Office 
Jklildtq, antaaton., D. C.!. 18 aa UGlliteetunl aketcb _.. 
Of tbe J.erni• llote1 •lcn %• tile Ltlrfttae Motel lOOllted at 
408 lhllllell'J It , lfelllJlbla,. --• 

fJkriteh la dran to tbn• ,...-,t-. laob aalle 
to a t -.. f_.,.isbed to 8A M911L'f •• llCIIIB bJ llr. 
L •• m••• '.'fiae-l'l'ellideat hd 9e,....1 •-- of· tlle j;llllil!Jlll ea .... •tt.0Jl-1d.a .... aent., UGO ........ ~, -. , Te•.. llr. a.HIDI ....... that bl.a o..--, 
baa not •iatainlld aa, additional ....... • bJ.aqirlata ill 
connactiOII with tile ••i-otan and ••etl• of tllu alp. 

Thia aketa 111'7 .. ., ••ietaaoe to tll9 Bulblt8 
lection in. PNIJUUC tile eatblt to be trtll._. :la ......, 
t1on with tH. trS.1 ot Am IWIL MY 80t&edll1N to coaw• 
OD 3/3/et la lblWj(bia. 

-

tt&e btail>tte INtloa ia Nflll.aatad to retun tbte 
alcteto!a to the Jl8llpltia DiYltdoa ..._n ao Nll80ll exlats to •1n­
ta1n 1t by the bbJ;biu -.tloa. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
ME!KX Manufacture and erect one combination double face plastic and neon 

sign. The copy, size 3/4" scale as per sketch. 

All letter styles as per sketch. 

There will be a 4' x 8' attraction panel with 4 lines of 6" copy; 

included in this order is a 100 letter font 6 11 red plastic letters. 

Bottom of atttaction panel to be approx. 10' above grade. Sign to be 

erected on the southwest corner of property at 406 Mulberry. 

Background color of arrow and filler dark ,.$1! @an. 
f?E'u . 

Expanded metal, light green; all other colors as per sketch. 

Neon arrow to flash on and off. 

Same spacing between MOTEL section and attraction panel as between MOTEL 

and LORRAINE section. 

Glenn will let you know if it is overhead or underground wiring. 

Metal jacket around pipe and modules to be jet black. 

Use frames & glass in stock room; also letters in stock room . 

. / 
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.t.laUL . All 

DDICl'Qll, JBI (44-38881) 
ATD: DBJBIT8 BCTIOJr 

MC, DIIPIDS (-H-198T) P 

IRJ.Ulll 

Being forwarded to the Bureau uader aeparate coyer, 
directly to the Exhibite 8ectioa, Booa33l, Old Poat Offi• 
Buildlnc, 1faahiqton, D. c., are· tla tollowias: 

(1) Tiro c:opiea of .a street licbt distrlbutioa dra.Willl · 
prepared bJ lleapbia Light, Gae•· Water Dtyi.9:loa. 

... 

(I) Two copi•• of a·acale ctrawial o:f tlle area arowad 
tile Lorraine llotel• .theae drnlnc• baYiq bMD prep&Nd bJ il'IBUll C. IIOLBBOOK. . . 

· (S) oae copy of a Weatinpoaee Deacriptiff Bu.llet1a 
#80-166, · deacribillS. roacllfay ·1ipt111C ued · ill the area· ·aact • .._,..~ ·· ·· ·- _ 
lecead of abbre•iatioas. ' · _ - . .·. •. 

. . '·'\ The-- eaoloeed •Y be use:lal to the Bzh1b1ta_8eotion , \ 
in preparinl tile eldtlbit to be attlilled la ooanect:Loa with tb• --~~ 

. trial of. JAIIBI am. MY __.•lad to co•• oa 3-3_... ' 

4 Buna11 {All) 
( l - Packas• - JUI) (,Bae.. 8) 

llelllpbis . . : :a . . . 
(&) 

(_. p 

!!fr' . '·" 
1 'M O ~- ,~ 

l. ~·~-,:.· : -. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

I I 
FBI 

Date: 12/18/68 

Transmit the following in --------:=----=------:--:---------, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ T_E_L_E_T_Y_P_E ___ _ URGENT 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987) P 

MURKIN. 

PERCY FOREMAN, ATTORNEY FOR JAMES EARL RAY, APPEARED SHELBY 

COUNTY CRIMINAL COURT, MEMPHIS, TENij., THIS DATE AND ADVISED 

JUDGE W. PRESTON BATTLE THAT HE COULD NOT POSSIBLY BE READY TO 

DEFEND RAY IN MURDER TRIAL SCHEDULED FOR MARCH THREE NEXT. 

FOREMAN ADVISED THE COURT THAT IN HIS OPINION HIS PREDECESSOR 

ARTHUR HANES, SR. WAS NOT :PREPARED TO GO TO TRIAL IN THIS MATTER 

ON NOVEMBER TWELVE, SIXTYEIGHT, AND IN FOREMAN'S OPINION HAD 

CONDUCTED INADEQUATE INVESTIGATION AND MADE INADEQUATE PREPARATIO 

FOR TRIAL. 

THIS HEARING LASTED APPROXIMATELY ONE HOUR AND AT CONCLUSION 

JUDGE BATTLE APl>.OlNTED THE SHELBY COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE, 

MEMPHIS, AS CO-COUNSEL AND INVESTIGATORS IN ORDER TO ASSIST 

FOREMAN IN PREPARATION FOR TRIAL. JUDGE BATTLE RULED THAT IF IT 

IS AT ALL HUMANLY POSSIBLE HE DESIRES THAT THIS MATTER GO TO TRIA 

ON MARCH THREE NEXT, AS SCHEDULED. 

P. 

END 
' :.1·. 

- < .. :.j_; 

---------

Approved: ____ e .... rJ---"-i---+f\l___, \( ___ _ 
SpecialA;rnt i~ge 

Sent 

f 
Per ....,,,_/1/1': __ -_'--.....____;__· __ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 1/17 /69 

Transmit the following in _____ PLA __ INT_EXT ______________ -1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ T_EL_E_T_Y_P_E __ URGENT 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) (lP) 

MURKIN. 

SUBJECT'S ATTORNEY, PERCY FOREMAN, AND MR. HUGH STANTON, 

SHELBY COUNTY, TENN., PUBLIC DEFENDER WHO HAS BEEN NAMED 

CO-COUNSEL, WERE SCHEDULED TO APPEAR THIS DATE BEFORE JUDGE 

W. PRESTON BATTLE TO REPORT ON THEIR PROGRESS IN PREPARING 

RAY'S DEFENSE. 

MR. STANTON APPEARED AS SCHEDULED AND STATED THAT 

FOREMAN HAS BEEN ILL WITH INFLUENZA SINCE DECEMBER TWENTYSIX 

LAST, AND WAS THUS UNABLE TO APPEAR THIS DATE. MR. STANTON 

STATED THAT DUE TO FOREMAN'S ILLNESS HE WAS UNABLE TO 

STATE DEFINITELY THAT INSTANT MATTER WOULD GO TO TRIAL 

BY MARCH THREE NEXT. JUDGE BATTLE ORDERED MR. STANTON TO 

PREPARE THIS CASE WITH OR WITHOUT FOREMAN'S ASSISTANCE IN 

SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE READY TO GO TO TRIAL MARCH THREE NEXT. 

_____ J"""'U._DG....._,E BATTLE FURTHER ORDERED MR. STANTON AND MR. FOREMAN 

e1e-i-.y7e TO AGAIN MAKE A PROGRESS REPORT TO HIM FEBRUARY FOURTEEN NEXT. 

.M. _ __.P ...... .__ .... EN_,,.,D...,,.,__ 

.M.S00. ,JCH:jag 
(1) . 

pee. Del._--""~--

#- /tJJ7-~:,- ?--/ 
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. · · Sp~.p ~ Del~.··.· . 

'.'.,' ' . ·-------...::....,;., 
.· Bes: Ilf~.:.i.·~ ' . ..,.•;;:..,.· ·_: __ , ' ... i :----

,' 
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• 
AIBT& 

TO: DDIICTOR, DI (44-38881) 

DOIi: SAC, IIDPBI8 (44-1987) (P) 

• 
1/13/89 

IVBJBCT: IIUBKIK .,./ 
/ 

Bacloud fOI' tJae Bureau are two coplN of a ~J~ 
wllicll waa flll'Dialled to tl&e llellphia Office tllis date bJ ecu • 
Aslliatant State Attorney General BOUiT K. MID. 

Bar•u perailleion 1a reflue8ted to lave thea• •­
••robed both at tile Bur•• and in the llellplaia Office 1D order 
tltat aa7 pertilleDt 1D1oraatioa. •Y be giftll to Ill'. Dna bJ 
appropriate b11Dd 1118110r&ada. 

Alllo enclosed for tlMt Bureau are two copl• of a 
petitin filed by tile subject RAT'• attorne7, PDCT IOBBIIAlf, 
Nf111911ting tllat the aliaa• GALT, WDtlARD, and U>IDIIYD be 
atrickea froa the T-ee taclictaent apinet the 11111,Ject. 
Tlaie aotion waa tiled 11/12/88, llowffer, llr. DIID did not 
receive a COPJ' of it until about 2/10/0. Thie aotioa ta to 
be arped before Judge•· PlUBS'IOB BA.'ft'LB on 2/14/69. 

~- Bur•u (:snc.. 4) 
~- Jle11ptd.11 

JCB:Jap 
(11) ;I 

p 
Teletype ____ _ 

A.M. _____ _ 

A.M.S.D. ____ _ 

Spec. Del. ___ _ 

Reg. Ma.:.1 ___ _ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

' FBI 

Date: 2/15/69 

PLAIN TEXT Transmit the following in ____ __::....=-:.:....=..::~::....::....:.--=--=------;--:---------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ~T::..::E=L=ET=-=Y=P-=E.__ __ _ UEfUMf j ED 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

l'BOM.,MEMPHIS (44-1987) lP 

MURKIN. 

RE MEMPHIS AIRTEL TO BUREAU FEBRUARY THIRTEEN LAST ENCLOSING 

A LIST OF PROSPECTIVE JURORS FOR THE TRIAL OF JAMES EARL RAY. 

THIS TRIAL HAS BEEN P~PONED UNTIL APRIL SEVEN NEXT; 

THEREFORE, THE JURY LISTV:NCLOSED WITH REFERENCED AIRTEL WILL 

BE OBSOLETE AND NOT BE USED IN SELECTING THE JURY FOR THE TRIAL 

ON APRIL SEVEN NEXT. 

BUREAU DISREGARD REQUEST TO SEARCH NAMES ON THE llUBY LIST 

FURNISHED. 

MEMPHIS WILL FORWARD ANOTHER JURY LIST TO BE SEARCHED THROUGH 

BUREAU INDICES WHEN SAME BECOMES AVAILABLE. P. END. 

RFB~!~tJ 
( 1) \'(Y-· 

·'ti.;:.(;'~~~-) 
--"::!_~'":;-~ 
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Q-9 (Rev .• • 5-22-64) 

• 
FBI 

Date: 2-18-69 
Transmit the following in -----------;;;;;---:---;--:--:------:-~-----------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_TE_L _________ _ 

MURKIN 

(Priority) 

- - -----------------------------------------

(44-1987) 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

ReMEairtel to the Bureau dated 1-23-69. 

By airtel dated 2-11-6-9, Legat London adviseY9 
follows: L. 

"On 2-10-69 Chie Inspector Ken Thompson, New 
Scotland Yard, London, viS'edaS follows: ~ 

"Jan Colvi as telephonically contacted by Thompson 
on 2-9-69. Colvin advised he was due to leave for a two-week 
trip to the Persian Gulf and could not spare time for a 
personal interview. He said the only additional piece of 
evidence he might possess is either a card or letter Ray wrote 
to him from prison. Colvin had written to Ray in prison offering 
to visit him. Ray's response was in effect nothing to add to 
his previous statement. 

"Colvin is most willing to travel to Memphis and 
testify. He asks because of his work commitments that he be 
advised as soon as possible as to what dates he would be expected 
to appear. On his return to England, on or about 2-24-69, he 
will see if he can find the communication Ray sent to him. He 
will advise Thompson if he finds it." 

You should provide the above information 
to Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney General, Shelby 
County, Memphis, Tennessee. 

SEARCHED -.,~," INDEXED~ 

SERIALIZtD ~FILED -/£/1 

t•f"'.1 

,1 
~~~ 

Sent Via ___ _,~ ___ ,.,.,., ____________ M Per ~-,_~~~~~--•-•-•-•-•-•-~t-1
4
117~'111 _ .. _"""' 
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• 
Nl·F---1 Offloe Butldl.ns 
187 ._.. lata 8'b'Mt 
........ I TelmlMN · 31103 
h--17 D, 1N9 

Mr. Phil II. C&•le, Jr. 
l>tJRl'lo't Attor_,. ..._.1 
Delby Conty Of11oe Blltldinc 
Ml pbia, Tem.e■■N 

1...,.._._. by our &grelrt ta Loadon 
tll&t Chief Inapeotor Ken ,.TIJOIIJD8C!.a, ._ Scotland Yard, 
London, bu 1llforlled II u foll.OIJII: 

1 Tl· telepboaiallJ' oeataetecl by 
ThOllllpaon Oil z-11-11i9. ColYla adnlNd ........ to l•ve for 
a two-week trip to tu PulJtan Gulf and eoald not apan 
ttae tor a PH"IIJOll&l trrt .... tw. Ile •W the onl.7 additional 
pteoe ot eridenoe lie •talat pa■•••• ls either a oard or 
letter Bay wote to llill froa pruoa. Colnn bacl written· 
to Ray ta priaon ottertq to ,rtatt 11111. B&J''• NIIIIPG-­
_. tn effeet aotJatac to add to lats prniO\tll atateaent. 

"Colvin ta _,.t wJ.lllq to U&Yel to Jlellph18 
and tNtifJ'. Be ... --- of hia work OOlllli'blenta tbat 
be 1Nt a11Y1Ncl M 900ft aa po1111ible u to wJa&t dat• he would 
be -,.otecl to •n•••• OIi bill ret_.. to Bqland, oa or 
aboltt :I-K-89, be will ... if 1le oaaftnd.tbe o-a anicatioa 
Bay -t to Ida. Be will actrSIN T ...... oa it he tiDcla 1.t." 

- Addressee 
- Memphis (44-1987) 
H:jap -

(3)_fr 

t-
(P) 

' 

-?!A __ 

~--­

---~ 
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........... 

. ........ .. . .......... 
1111■1 -••••~ ,_ (MslllU) 

I 11:a 

• 
..... 

.a:•: .......................... .... 1,,er_.. ~--••••1••••• ..,,.,, r••• .. ••••• • ........... 1111 ....... w.1111 · , .. , • ..,..,. ••• ....... _ .................... , ..... . 
. Ill .. tlllll ,_ _,,_.., illllWII& 111111 illllll•I•·• .. IIN ·••1:9•1• • ...,_ ••r ... .. .... ....... • 1 ••• ,, ••• _ ■1,1 ... =-....... . .... _ ..... _ ....... -----~·····--•·••·• ... --............................. .. ........ -.............. _, .... - .. ·=- •.. 
..... MW1111r Ill INlit a1n, 8:11•1(f·•lll1••• ...lia., . , ..... . 

--- -
l~J'l[ ·(I IJ, .. ,-•········· ' ,tA2.., ... . ./ ll ='°"' I 

. ~ ' 

-- I ---

~ 

/ 
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IIOIIERT K. DWYEII 
IUlltCUTIYII A•slaTANT 

LLOYD A. RHODES 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 

JOHN L. CARLISLE 
H.J. BEACH 

E. L. HUTCHINSON. JR. 
CLYDE R. VENSON 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATORS 

EARL E. FITZPATRICK 
NON-SUPPORT DIVISION 

• PHIL M. CANALE, JR. 
. DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

PlnEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 01" TENNESSEE 

COUNTY OF SHELBY 

■HELBY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 

US7 POPLAR AVENUE 

MEMPHIS, TENN. 38103 

February 20, 1969 

The Honorable J. Edgar Hoover, 
Director 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Washington, D. C. 20535 

Dear Mr. Hoover: 

• ' 

~-~ 
WILLIAM • HAYNES 
JAMES C. BEASLEY 
EWELL C. RICHARDSON 
JEWETT H. MILLER 
J. CLYDE MASON 
SAM J. CATANZARO 
LEONARD T. LAFFERTY 
ARTHUR T. BENNETT 
DON D. STROTHER 
DON A. DINO 
JOSEPH L. PATTERSON 
BILLY F. GRAY 
EUGENE C. GAERIG 
HARVEY HERRIN 
F. GLEN SISSON 
JOHN W. PIEROTTI 

On Saturday, February 15, Mr. John Dunphy and 
Mr. Wayne Fox delivered to this office the mock-up of the 
murder scene in the James Earl Ray case and of the rooming 
house involved. 

These mock-ups are truly a work of dedication, pre­
cision, detail and art, and will be of invaluable assistance 
to this office •in the prosecution of James Earl Ray • 

.. ~ 
I wish to extend my sincere appreciation to your 

office, and particularly to Mr. Dunphy, Mr._ Fox, Mr. Tom Pey­
ton and Mr. Bren~ Hughes, all of whom came to Memphis to work 
on this project; and also to the staff of Mr. Dunphy whom we 
have not met, but whose excellent hand is seen in the finished 
products. 

We in this office are most grateful to you and the 
men in your office who participated in this project. 

PMCJr :MEF 

Copy to Mr. John Dunphy 
Fed~ral.Bureau of Investigation 
Washington, 0. C. 20535 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. 
..... - • • 

J'ebruary II, to• 

I ~vi j 
0/l~ I.✓ . 

Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr. ~ #v 
Dtatrtet Attoraey General 
Shelby County .Offtoe Bulldifll 
11'1 Poplar A venue 
Mem.phla, Tennes-.e 88108 

Dear Mr. Cana.lee 

Thank you for yov thoughtful letter of February 20th 

and your favorable eommerita concerning the work of. my uaoclates 

In eonneetton with the preparaUon · ol. tbe ahlblta tn the eue lnvol'f'• . 

mg Jame• Bari Ray. t am pleaaecl that their efforte merited your 

approval and you may be aure they wm appreciate, as I cto, your 

kind remarks. 

Sll\8en!J JOUl'I, 
J. Edgar Hooves; 

0 Memphis - Enclo~ 

F --------
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• • 
lOBN' P. DUNPHY, Special Acent, FBI, to latrocmce tbree-clmeulonal 
exbtblt of lMlldlnga at 418-424 Mala Street aacl ahlblt of aarrouadl.Di 
area IDcludlng thoae and other balldlnp. 

Can teatlfJ that: 

He la a Special Agent with tile Federal Bureau of Inveatlgatioa. 

Aasoclated with tile Federal Buren of hlYeatlgatlon t.or 20 yeara, 
14 of tbeae years as a Speclal Agent. 

Present poaltl.oa. ls Section Chief 1n cbarge of tile FBI Exhlhlta 
Section. 

Be Ylalted the area depleted bJ models on November 19, 20, 21, 
and 23, 1168. 

Ia tbe course of h18 oftlclal dmles oa the aboYe dates, he made 
peraonal obaenatlou and meuuremente of the above bullclnp 
and area. 

Tlaereafter be caued to be coutrueted, under bla au.pervtatoa, 
scale model• of the baildlnp and the area la Ylelnlty of the 
bulldlnga. 

Be will aet forth a scale for each of the two modela, namely 
3/16 lncb equals one foot for tile area model, aad 1/2 Inell equala 
one foot on the ballclags model dealgnated 418-424 Main Street, 
Memphis, Tennessee. 

Be was adnaed by Aaatatant Dlatrlet Attorney James C. Beuley 
that the primary purpoae of tile area model la to demonatrate the 
relative pollltlona of the bllildlnp aad streets and tile primary 
purpose of the bulldlngs model ls to demonatrate tbe relative 
poaitlona of the varloua rooms, ballwaya, entraacea, and stairways. 
In the lllterest of almpliclty aad clarity he wu lDatructed to omit 
deeoraUve details of tile blterlor aad exterior, color schemes, 
textures, etc. 

Following the conatructl.on of the model• he thereafter checked the 
accuracy of the work and can state that the modela are a reunnably 
accurate repreNatatlon of the areu la question. 

¥-<1 -/? 17-M-?-o?-y 

~ 
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.u a alcl to take aeuaremeata clrectlJ from tile moclela. • 
caued to be altered two commercial tape nlea la aell a way 
tut one rule la now 1/lS laell acale for meuuremut of ·tile area 
model, aDd tile other nle la aow 1/2 bacll acale for m1uurement 
of tbe bal14111a model. Be tbereafter cheete4 tile acC11ftCJ of tlle 
two altered tape ralea aad foancl tlaem to be correct. 

Be will 8tate whetber or not tlut models In tile covtroom are tile 
models reprclnc wlalch Ile haa be• teatlfylng. 
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fPTIONAL l"ORM NO, 10 • 5010-107 
MAY IIIIZ E111TION 
GSA GEN, REG, NO. 17 • UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, Memphis (44-1987) DATE: 2/27/69 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

l 

Enclosed are tw copies of a resume regarding testimony of 
SAJohn :p.Lpunphy/·Exhibits Section, at the forthcoming trial of 

• ~-»""''-'" 

subJ ect Ray. 

One copy should be retained in your file and the other should 
be furnished to Attorney James C. Beasley in the Office of the 
District Attorney General, Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee. 

j 

Enclosures (2) 

f 
------

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 3-7-69 

• 
' 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
J. 

Transmit the following in ---------,-----...,,.....-----:---:---------.1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

Via _T_E_L_E_TY_PE _______ UR_G_E_NT ______ :------------1' 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------ _L _______ -

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

MURKIN. 

REFERENCE IS MADE TO MEMPHIS AIRTEL DATED NOVEMBER THIRTEEN, 

SIXTYEIGHT, AT WHICH TIME BUREAU FURNISHED COPIES OF SUMMONS FOR SAC 

MEMPHIS, AND SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK, MEMPHIS DIVISION, TO APPEAR 

AS WITNESSES IN JAMES EARL RAY TRIAL. A.I.GXG WITH SUMMONS WAS . 
INFORMATION SETTING FORTH TIDlT SAC AND SA FITZPATRICK SHOULD 

DISREGARD DATE OF NOVEMBER TWELVE AS APPEARANCE DATE IN COURT. 

BOTH WERE TO BE NOTIFIED AT LATER DATE AS TO TIME OF PERSONAL 

APPEARANCE IN COURTROOM. 

ON MARCH SEVEN INSTANT, EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ROBERT DWYER ADVISED THAT SAC SHOULD APPEAR MONDAY NEXT AT EIGHT 

A.M. IN HIS OFFICE. DWYER ADVISED THAT POSSIBILITY EXISTED THAT 

SAC MIGHT HAVE TO TESTIFY REGARDING INSTANT CASE. 

UACB, SAC WILL APPEAR EIGHT A.M., MONDAY NEXT, IN OFFICE OF 

B:XECUTIVE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL DWYER. 

P. 

END 

RGJ:BN 
f 

8EAltCHE• ----
SERIA.IJ,ZED __ ~-.: 

INDE:fE:g ____ _ 

' FILti> ),RL..., 

Sent ;/j"tu S'f!?r2 M Per .._/hf--+-----

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 3/8/69 

Transmit the following in -----=P-=LA:::..::....::I:..:..:NT=E=X=T------,---,----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ T_E_L_ET_Y_P_E __ _ URGENT 
(Priority) 

-------------------------------------------- -
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) (lP) 

MURKIN. 

REMYTEL TO BUREAU MARCH SEVEN LAST. 

I 

L------- -

NO REQUEST RECEIVED FOR TESTIMONY FROM SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK 

DURING HEARING SCHEDULED FOR MARCH TEN NEXT. 

JAMES C. BEASLEY, ASSISTANT AG, SHELBY COUNTY, TENN., 

ADVISED SAC ROBERT G. JENSEN WILL BE REQUESTED TO TESTIFY 

CONCERNING RECEIPT OF EVIDENCE FROM INSPECTOR N. E. ZACHARY, 

MEMPHIS PD, AND RE CHAIN OF EVIDENCE; BRIEF RESUME RE 

EXTENT OF INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED BY FBI TO IDENTIFY SUBJECT 

AND TO ESTABLISH THAT SUBJECT IS IDENTICAL TO ERIC GALT. 

BEASLEY ALSO ADVISED THAT SAC JENSEN WILL BE ASKED TO MAKE 

BRIEF STATEMEWJS AS TO WHETHER OR NOT INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED 

BY FBI INDICATED ANY EVIDENCE OF CONSPIRACY. 

SAC JENSEN WILL APPEAR AND WILL TESTIFY RE ABOVE, UACB. 

P. END. Airtel ------
Teletype -----
A.M. ------- ~- F {l H (_ I ~- 0 - -

A.M.S,D. ----- -{;_,'<.l t- L1'LE,T)~-

OVJ:jap 
(1) Spec, Del. 

Per-~--"---'-----
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In the trial of this cause the State of Tennessee 

would introduce witnesses who would testify in substance to 

the following facts and circumstances: 

We would show through Mrs. Bessie Brewer, Resident 

Manager of the rooming house located at 4221/2 South Main 

Street, that at between 3:00 and 3:30 p.m., April 4,_ 1968, she 

rented Room SB to the defendant for one week at a rental of 

$8.50 under the name John Willard. 0 

That at approximately 4:00 p.m. the defendant pur-

· chased a pair of Bushnell binoculars from Mr. Ralph Carpe!lter-

at a cost of $41. 55 at the York Arms Company, 
./ 

locatedat 

'" . 
162 South Main. ' .. 

I 

That at approximately 4:30 to 4:45 p.m. a small w~1ite 

car was observed by Mrs~ Elizabeth Copeland as it parked just 

south of Canipe's Amusement Company on Main Street. The sole 

occup~nt was a white man believed to be Mrs. Peggy Hurley's 

husban<l hut when Mrs. Hurley looked, she noted the car to be 

a i\-fustang rather than the Burley's Falcon. When Mrs. Copeland 

left at approximately 5:20 the white Mustang was still parked 
~ 

but no one was· occupying11 at that time. 

In the meantime back upstairs, Charles Q~itman Ste­

phens who·occupied the two-room Apartment 6B which adjoins SB 

on the one side and the bathroom on another,heard activity in 
. . 

SB, such as, the moving of furniture and also heard footsteps 

from SB td the bathroom; 

Willie Anschutz who lived on this floor made several 

attempts to get in the bathroom and inquired of Stephens as to 

who was using same. 

At approximately 6:00 p.m. Charlie Stephens heard a 

loud noise from the bathroom, looked out his back window toward 

the Lorraine Motel, then went to the door and saw the back of 

a man going west down the hall, turning south, carrying a 

-------

l.. ,. .... , -

.. 

I , 
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,,-rapped object in his right hand. Ile would testify this ap­

peared to be the snmc man he had seen being shown Room SB 

earlier by J\lrs. Brewer. 

Mr. Guy Warren Canipe, along with two customers, 

Bernell Finley and Julius Graham, were in Canipc's Amusement 

. Company ~t 424 South Main when they heard a thud, observed the 

back of a man leaving the doorway in a southernly direction 

and moments later saw a white mustang pull from the curb and 

head north on Main Street. 

Upon investigating, these men observed this green 

_spread wrapped around a Browning shotgun box which was partly 

open, exposing the barrel of what the proof would show to be 

this 30-06 Remington Game Master Rifle with a Redfield Scope, 

·also this blue zipp~r carrying case which contained: 

(1) Bushnell Binoculars and case 

(2) Box for same, York Arms sack and cash register 

receipt. 
" 

(3): April 4, 1968, issue o'f COMMERCIAL APPEAL whd.ch 

carried story about Dr. King and where he was 

staying here in Memphis. 

(4) Various toiletry items including this case pur­

chased on April 3 at Rexall Drugs in Whitehaven. 

( 5) This trans is tor radio bearing oof}t6,, the defend­

ant's prison number at Missouri Penitentiary. 

(6) Tools purchased in Los Angeles 
. 

(7) Two cans of Schlitz beer 

(8) A pair of men's shorts and undershirt. 

(9) Hair brush 

Various officers from a TAC unit which had stopped 

at the Butler Street Fire Station for a short rest break con­

verged on the scene. 

A guard was placed on the befoic•mcntioncd evidence 

,. 
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until it was removed hy Inspector }1. E. Zachary, delivered to 

S.A.C. Robert ,Jensen antl f.HI Agent Hobert Fitzpatrick who later 

that night boil.rued a plane for Washington, D. C. and delivered 

the evidence to the FBI Laboratory. 

The proof would show that upon officers entering 

Room SB, they observed a window on the south side of the room 

to be open with the curtain pulled back, the screen off and a 

straight-backed chair sitting at such an angle that the Lorraine 

Motel could be observed. Mrs. Brewer would testify.a chest 

had been moved from in front of this window between the time 

she rented and the time she entered after the shooting. 

Two leather or imitation leather straps were found 

in Room SB which were found to fit the binoculars and carrying 

case found in front-of Canipe's. 

Pillows, .coverings, etc., were confiscated as evidence 

and forwarded to the Laboratory. 

The proof would further show that upon Homicide of­

ficers checking the bathroom they found marks in the bathtub con­

sistent with shoe marks, the window in line with the Lorraine 

~fotcl to be open with. the aluminum screen pushed off. Insp. N. 

E. Zachary observed what appcarc~ to be a fresh indentation on 

the window ·1e<lge; he therefore ordered its removal arid subse­

quent microscopic-examination by Robert Frazier in the FBI Lab 

which revealed this indenture contained markings consistent 

with machine markings on the barrel of this 30-06 rifle. 

In an intensive effort to locate and identify any 

and all white mustangs in the Memphis area a canvas of motels 

and hotels revealed a registration card at the Rebel Motel, 

3466 Lamar Avenue, signed Eric S. Galt indicated he rented 

Room 34 at 7:lS p.m., April 3, 1968, left the following morning 

driving a mustang bearing Alabama License 1-38993 and showing 

an address of 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama, 

.. .. , 

'· 

i 
\ 
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The proof would further show through Ivan Webb that 

he ohservc<l the car parke<l in front of Room 34 the night of 

April 3 and morning of April 4, and it was white 1n color with 

Alabama License 1-33993 and ha<l Mexican stickers on the window. 

The rifle in the meantime was being traced through 

the manufacturer and distributor to Aeromarine Supply Company 

in Birmingham, Alabama. 

The ·State's proof would show that on Friday, March 29, 

1968, Mr. U. L. Baker of Aeromarine sold a Remington Caliber 

243 Winchester rifle with a Redfield scope to the defenda~t -

using the name Harvey Lowmeyer. Capt. John DeSha~o o~he 

United States Air Force would be brought from hi's duty sta"tion 

in Japan to relate his conversation and identification of the 

defendant. 

Donald F. Wood, Manager of Gun Sales, returned from 

lunch during the sale and later in the afternoon received a 
' . 

phone call from a _person identifying himself as Harvey Lowmeyer 

inquiring about exchanging the 243 for a 30-06. Mr. Wood 

would testify he agreed to exchange the rifle requesting it be 

brought in at 9:00 a.m., Saturday. At 9:00 a.m. the defendant 

appeared with rifle and was told by Mr. Wood that he would 

mount the .scope on the 39-06 and have it ready at 3~00 p.m. 

Promptly at 3:00 p.m. the rifle was picked up in this box along 

with a box of Peters shells. 

Proof would show through Alabama Registration Records 

that the white mustang with license No. 1-38993 was formerly 

owned by William D. Paisley of Birmingham. Mr. Paisley would 

testify he sold this mustang to Eric S. Galt for $1,·ggs.oo ca-sh 

on the morning of August 30, 1967, after having run an ad in 

the BIR.\1INGHAM NEWS. Be was cautioned by Mr. Paisley about taking 

a licensed driver along when he.applied for Alabama Driver's 

liccnse·and was told by Galt he would take a fellow at th~ rooming 

house. 

.. ,. 

i 
' 

.. 
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Mr. Peter Chcrpcs, owner of the roomin~ house at 

2608 South llighland woulcl testify he rcntc<l room to Eric Galt 

on August 26, 1967, for $22.50 per week includinR breakfast 

and supper, with this arrangement continuing through the first 

week of October when the defendant moved out. Our proof would 

further show that r1r. Cherpes accompanied Eric S. Galt to take 

his driving test and this exhihit.of the driver's application 

reflects Mr. Cherpes driver's license number with the applicant's 

full name shown as Eric Starvo Galt. 

The State would further introduce the change of 1967 

registration on the mustang from Paisley to Galt and· the is­

suance of 1968 License 1-38993 on October 2,_1967, to Eric S. 

Galt. 

Officers_~£ th~ Birmingham.Trust National Bank would 

produce records covering a safe deposit box rented by Eric S. 

Galt on August 28, 1967. 

The State's proof would show that from Birminghara 

the defendant, using the name Eric S. Galt, proceeded to Mexico 

remaining in that country until the middle of November, 1967, 

when he left for Los Angeles, California, where he rented Apt. 6 

at 1535 North Serrano from Mrs. Margarita Powers. 

Marie Martin of Los Angeles, California, woulJ testify 

that while employed in the barr 6f the St. Francis Hotel on 

Hollywood Boulevard, she became ac~uainted with the defendant 

as Eric Galt. In mid-December she asked him to take her home 

which he agreed to do even after learning "home" was in New Or­

leans. That she subsequently introduced the defendant to her 

cousin Rita Stein and it was explained that Rita had to pick up 

her two children in New Orleans and bring them to Los Angeles. 

That it was eventually agreed for Charles Stein, brother of Rita, 

to accompany the defendant to New Orleans and return with the 

children. ~t this ar,~t was on the een~ii:ien th·nt M~I ~ 

' J' 

I 
' i 
' 

.. 
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~1f;--th-a--<l-e-f-€-R-d-ttn1:-J>-.i:·dc c d t lTc-t-h-re-e---uj,--:i:n-11 i s m u s~ g 

an...d-drovc-rhcM to W-&-l-l--ac.o-l-l-O-a<lqt1d1 te-1 s-whe-1=-c thoy ro-gih tcrcd­

The State's proof would show through Charles Stein 

that he and the defendant left Los Angeles in the mustang and 

drove to New Orleans arriving December 17, 1967. 

The State would show through record" of the Provincial 

Hotel, New Orleans, that Eric Galt, 2608 Highland Avenue, Bir­

mingham, Alabama, checked into Room 126 on December 17 and 

checked out December 19. 

The State's proof would f~~ther show that the de­

fendan~Charles Stein and Rita's two children proceeded back to 

Los Angeles. 
-~ 

The State wouldnthrough Mary Lucy Pinela, Manager of 

Home Service Laundry, 5280 IIollywood Boulevard, that the de­

fendant as Eric Galt was a customer from December, 1967, until 

March, 1968, and she would identify her laundry mark as being 

on the shorts and undershirt found in this blue bag dropped in 

front of Canipe's. 

Rodney Arvidson would testify that Eric S. Galt at­

tended his- dance studio in Long Beach, California, f-rom December 5, 

1967, to February 12, 1968, and did not take further lessons 

because _of a conflict with his classes at bartending school. 

Through the testimony of Thomas Reyes Lau, the State 

would show the defendant, under the name Eric S. Galt, enrolled 

in the International School of Bartcn<ling in Los Angeles, at­

tended from January 19, 1968, until March 2, 1968, when he 

graduated. This picture shows Mr. Lau and the defendant. 

Dr. Russell C. Hadley of Hollywood, California, would 

testify as to the plastic surgery he performed upon the defendant's 

nose on March 5, 1968. 

~ It ' 
' .. 

.. 
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That on March 17, 1968, Eric S. Galt executed a 

postal chang·c· of address card from the St. Francis Hotel in 

Los Angeles to General Delivery, Atlanta, Georgia. 

That enroutc from Los Angeles to Atlanta, the defend­
_____,/ 

ant <lelivcred a box of clothing an<l books to Marie Martin's 
.,, ' 

daughter in New Orleans. 

That he spent the night of March 22, 1968, at the 

Flamingo Motel in Selma, Alabama. 

'' 

Mr. Jimmy Garner, operator of a rooming house at 

113-14th Street, Atlanta, Georgia, would testify that he rented 

a room to the defendant under the name Eric S. Galt on March 24, 

1968, and that he collected a second week's rent on March 31, 

1968, at which time the defendant wrote his name on this en­

velope. That this was the last time Mr. Garner saw him, but 

when he entered the room on Ap~il S, 1968, to change linen, 

he found a note in substance as follows "Got to leave town, 

had to go to Birmingham, left TV, pick up soon." The rent 

having been paid up until April 7, that on that date he rented 

the room to another party and left the TV and various other 

articles in the adjoining service room. That on April 14, 1968, 

he gave permission and opened the premises to a search by 

members of the FBI Atlanta Office. 

Mrs. Annie E. Peters who operated the Piedmont Laundry 

located around the corner from thi rooming house would testify 

that on April 1, 1968, clothing for laundry and cleaning was 

delivered to her by Eric Galt and subsequently picked up on 

April S around mid-morning. She would produce records and 

testify as to how she came to notify the authorities. 

The State would further show that between S:00 nnd 

8:30 a.m., April 5, 1968, the white mustang in question was 

observed by several people including Lucy Cayton pull into the 

parking area of Capitol Homes in Atlanta, Georgia. A single 
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white man believed to be the defendant walked from this car 

and away from the area. 

The State would~how the mustang remained in this,-lo­

cation until some of the residents ha<l a call placed to the 

Atlanta Police Department. 

Detective Roy Lee Davis of the Auto Theft Division 

was dispatched, arriving at approximately 3:00 p.m. He checkc<l 

the license number Alabama 1-38993 and identification number and 

followed the standard procedure to determine if car was stolen, 

That upon this information being placed on the air and teletype 

service, it was found this was the car being -~ought as a result ,_, 

of the Memphis and Birmingham investigation. 

The officers of Atlanta Police Department stood by 

until Special Agent? of the FBI arrived and took custody of the 

car. Items from this car were taken by Agent Alden Miller to 

the FBI Laboratory in Washington. 

Q95 (1) Dark blue short sleeve shirt 

Q97-Ql00 (2) Two sheets 

Q99 (3) Pillow case 

Ql03 (4) Rug from trunk~. 

Ql04 (5) Pillow 
) I . .· • ~ j 

Qll4-117 -(6) Sweepings from floor mats (<f'/~_[(L,:.;_j 
Ql05 (7) Styrofoam case for Polaroid camera 

(8) Book entitled OPPORTUNITIES IN LOCKSMITHING 

(9) 1967 Alabama License 1 A 88354 

1968 Alabama License 1-38993 

Agent John Sullivan would identify several items re­

covered from the room formerly rented to the defendant by Jimmy 

Garner on April 15, 1968, with the permission of JimmyGarner 

including: 

Ql94 (1) Map of Mexico 

(2) Map of Atlanta with several areas marked 

q 
'I 
'\ J -

--

... 
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(3) ~laps of Texas anJ Okl:ihoma; ~laps of Los Anr~elcs; 

~-fap of California; Map of Louis inn a; Map of 

Arizona an<l New Mexico; Map of Bitmingham 

That he delivered these items along with this envelope 

on which the dcfcn<lant had written the name Eric S. Galt obtained 

from Jimmy Garner to the FllI Lab in Washington. 

The State's proof then shifts to Toronto, Canada, 

where we would showfurough Mrs. Adam Szpakowski that on April 8, 

1968, the defendant under the name Paul Bridgman rented a room 

from her at 102 Ossington West in Toronto. That after the de­

fendant moved from her establishment, a letter from the Office 

of the Register General addressed to Paul Bridgman was received 

and returned by her. 

~frs. Mabel Agne\.,r of Toronto would testify that on 

April 11, 1968, she made passport photographs for the defendant 

under the name Paul Bridgman. 

Mrs. Lillian Spencer of the Kennedy Travel Bureau 

woul<l testify that the clef endan t under the name Ramon George 

Sneyd contacted her on April 16, 1968, made application for 

Canadian Passport and booked air trip to London to leave May 6 

and return May 21, 1968, and that the defendant picked up his 

passport and tickets on May 2, 1968. 

Mrs. Sun Fung Loo of 962 Dundas, Toronto, Canada, 

would testify the defendant rented a room from her on April 19, 

1968, under the name of Sneyd. 

The Honorable H. r. c. Humphries, Deputy Registrar 

of the Province of Ontario would testify and produce from of­

ficial records: 

(1) Letter signed Paul Bridgman <lated 4-10-68, re­

questing copy of birth certificate, said certi­

ficate subsequently mailed to.: 102 Ossington 

Street and returnc<l not claimoJ. 
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(2) Letter sig11cJ George Ramon Sney<l, dated 4-lu 

requesting copy of birth certificate be mailed 

to 962 nunuas. 

(3) Identify the birth certificate card recovered 

from defendant at time of arrest in London. 

The State would show the real Eric S. Galt to be a 

prominent businessman in Toronto; Paul Bridgman to be a con­

sultant with the Toronto Board of Education and Ramon George 

Sneyd to be a member of the Toronto Police Department; that 

they are native Canadians, never knew the defendant, and al­

though they lived in close proximity of each other did not 

know each other until the investigation of this case. 

The State's proof would show the defendant flew to 

·London, arriving on_May 7, 1968. 

Miss Monica B'aker of London, ticket receptionist .,for 

B.O.A.C. would be brought over to testify that on May 7 she ex­

changed the return portion of the defendant's ticket for one 

to Lisbon, Portugal, and gave him a refund of $14.89. 

Inspector Jose Manuel Da Cunha Passe of the Portugese 

National Police in Lisbon would testify and introduce official 

records reflecting the entry into Lisbon, Portugal by the de­

fendant on·May 8, 1968, and his exit on May 17, 1968~ and further 

as to his residence in Hotel Portugal during this time. 

Mrs. Manuela T. Lopes of ~he Canadian Embassy in 

Lisbon would testify about the defendant's application on 

May 15, 1968, to have the name corrected on his passport from 

Sneya to Sneyd. That tl1is old passport was canceled and this· 

new one with the spelling corrected was issued on ~ay 16. 

Antonio Rocha· Fama working Airport Control checked 

the defendant's canceled and new passports on May 17, 1968, 

and allowed him to board flight for London. 

The State's proof would further show that upon the 

. .,,.,, __ ._ 

' -· 
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defendant's return to London as Ramon George Sney<l he liv 

the I!cnthficld I!ousc Hotel May 17 to·May 28. At New Earls 

Court from May 2S to .June 5 and at the Pax IIotel from June 5 

to Junes. 

In the meantime after many hours of extra duty by 

members of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, including com­

paring a picture of James Earl Ray with all passports, it was -

determined that the picture on the passport of Ramon George 

Sneyd was identical to ,James Earl Ray, al though in the passport 

the defendant was wearing glasses. 

Through the co-operative efforts in law enforcement; 

officials of New Scotland Yard and the Portugese Internatio~al 
' 

Police came into the search for Ramon George Sneyd. 

Upon request for assistance in this case Chief Insp. 

Ron Burrows of New Scotland Yard set the investigation into 

action in London. All entry and exit·points were notified and 

a special fugitive team was set up. 

That while Det. Chief Insp. Kenneth Thompson and 

Det. Sgt. Peter Elliott were through extensive investigation 

learning the things I have heretofore mentioned, the defendant 

appeared at the Heathrow London Airport and attempted to board 

a flight to Brussels. 

That at approximately 11:30 a.m., June 8, 1968, Det. 

Sgt. Philip Frederick Birch was sea'ted next to the Immigration 

Officer checking passports when the defendant presented the 

two before-mentioned passports and immediately Sgt. Birch rec-

ognized the name and asked the defendant to accompany him to 

the office to check on the passports. That the defend~t did 

so without any objection. 

Sgt. Birch would testify he called headquarters and 

detained the defendant until the arrival of Chief Supt. Thomas 

Butler. That he searched the defendant and found this .38 caliber 

' ' ' 
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